

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

**BRYN HAZELL, FRANCIS NELSON,
TOM CIVILETTI, DAVID DELK,
GARY DUELL, JOAN HORTON, and
KEN LEWIS,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants
Cross-Respondents**

v.

**BILL BRADBURY, Secretary of State of
the State of Oregon, HARDY MYERS,
Attorney General of the State of Oregon,**

**Defendants-Respondents
Cross-Respondents**

and

**CENTER TO PROTECT FREE SPEECH,
INC., an Oregon nonprofit corporation,
and FRED VANNATTA,**

**Intervenors-Respondents
Cross-Appellants**

No. A137397

**Marion County Circuit Court
Case No. 06C-22473**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS
CURIAE THE BETTER
GOVERNMENT PROJECT**

Appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court
for Marion County

Honorable Mary Mertens James, Judge

ERIC C. WINTERS
OSB No. 983790
30710 S.W. Magnolia Avenue
Wilsonville, OR 97070
(503) 454-0828 voice
eric_winters@comcast.net

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The Better Government Project

June 2008

(attorneys continued inside cover)

HARDY MYERS
OSB No. 64077
Attorney General
MARY H. WILLIAMS
OSB No. 91124
Solicitor General
DAVID LEITH
OSB No. 933412
Assistant Attorney General
Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court Street N.E.
Suite 400
Salem, OR 97201-4096
502-378-4402

Attorneys for Defendants-
Respondents Cross-Respondents
Bill Bradbury and Hardy Myers

JOHN A. DILORENZO
OSB No. 802040
GREGORY A. CHAIMOV
OSB No. 822180
Davis Wright Tremain LLP
1300 S.W. 5th Avenue #2300
Portland, OR 97201
503-241-2300 voice
503-778-5299 fax
johndilorenzo@dwt.com
gregorychaimov@dwt.com

Attorneys for Intervenors-
Respondents Cross-Appellants
Fred Vannatta and Center to Protect
Free Speech

LINDA K. WILLIAMS
OSB No. 78425
10266 S.W. Lancaster Road
Portland, OR 97219
503-293-0399 voice
503-245-2772 fax
linda@lindawilliams.net

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Cross-Respondents
Joan Horton and Ken Lewis

DANIEL W. MEEK
OSB No. 79124
10949 S.W. 4th Avenue
Portland, OR 97219
(503) 293-9021 voice
(503) 293-9099 fax
dan@meek.net

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Cross-Respondents
Bryn Hazell, Francis Nelson, Tom
Civiletti, David Delk, and Gary
Duell

JAMES NICITA
OSB No. 024068
302 Bluff Street
Oregon City, OR 97045
jim_nicita@hotmail.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae
Elizabeth Trojan and
Fair Elections Oregon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Interest of Amicus. 1
- II. A Question of this Importance and Urgency Militates Strongly for Allowance of Amicus Brief. 1
- III. Argument. 2
 - A. Unlike Measure 9 of 1994, Measure 47 Contains Severable Limitations on Campaign Contributions and Independent Expenditures by Corporations and Unions. 2
 - B. Unlike Measure 9 of 1994, Measure 47 Contains Severable Limitations on Campaign Contributions and/or Independent Expenditures by Corporations and Unions Authorized by 7
 - 1. The Federal Court Litigation Involving Direct Enforcement of Measure 6 does not Remove it from the Oregon Constitution. 8
 - 2. The Federal Court Erred, as a Matter of Oregon Law, in not Applying Severance to Preserve Measure 6’s Ban on Contributions by Non-individuals. 11
 - C. The State’s Current Defense of the SB 10 (2007) Limits on Gifts also Validates the Measure 47 Limits on Campaign Contributions. 15
 - 1. How are Gifts Different from Campaign Contributions? 16
 - 2. Measure 47 Requires a Narrowing Construction to Apply its Limits Only to Contributors with "a Legislative or Administrative Interest." 19
- IV. CONCLUSION. 22

CONTENTS OF APPENDIX

Respondent’s Brief of the Secretary of State (February 16, 2006) in <i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 324 Or 514, 931 P2d 770 (1997) (pp. 13-18)	1
Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and in Support of Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment (March 21, 2008), in <i>VanNatta v. Oregon Government Ethics Commission and State of Oregon</i> , Marion County Circuit Court No. 07C-20464) (" <i>VanNatta (SB 10)</i> ") (cover, pp. 10-17, 29-30)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ASES

<i>Crumpton v. Keisling</i> , 160 OrApp 406, 982 P2d 3 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , 329 Or 650, 994 P2d 132 (2000)	21
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197, 103 S.Ct. 552, 74 L.Ed.2d 364 (1982)	12
<i>In re Fadeley</i> , 310 Or 548, 560, 802 P2d 31 (1990)	11
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765, 98 S.Ct. 1407, 55 L.Ed.2d 707 (1978)	12
<i>Hoag v. Washington-Oregon Corp.</i> , 75 Or 588, 144 P 574, 147 P 756 (1915)	10
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 US 377 (2000)	10
<i>PGE v. Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 317 Or 606, 859 P2d 1143 (1993)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood Assn. v. Dept. of Human Res.</i> , 297 Or 562, 687 P2d 785 (1984)	21
<i>Salem College & Academy, Inc. v. Emp. Div.</i> , 298 Or 471, 695 P2d 25 (1985)	21
<i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> , 339 Or 282, 121 P3d 613 (2005)	6
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 293 Or 402, 649 P2d 569 (1982)	21

<i>VanNatta v. Oregon Government Ethics Commission and State of Oregon</i> , Marion County Circuit Court No. 07C-20464)	2, 15
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 324 Or 514, 931 P2d 770 (1997)	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 15
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 899 F Supp 488 (DC Or 1994), <i>affirmed</i> , 151 F3d 1215 (9th Cir 1998)	11, 12

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Oregon Constitution, Article I, section 8	9, 11, 16, 22
Oregon Constitution, Article II, section 22	2, 8
ORS 18.005	18
ORS 128.620	18
ORS 174.116	18
ORS 183.310	18
ORS 244.020(8)	20
ORS 244.025(1)	20
ORS 244.025(4)	20
ORS 260.409	18
Oregon 1983 Session Laws, c. 71, section 12	4
Oregon 1999 Session Laws, Ch. 999 section 20	19
